exposure and consist of an interest rate swap contract of NOK 50 million in Sparebanken Vest

and a similar contract of NOK 150 million in Nordea. Both contracts are due January 2028, and

has to a swap fixed interest of 1.79 %. Changes in Market Value is registered as unrealized

profit/loss under financial income and allocated to, an unrealized profit/loss as other current

receivables in the balance sheet.

Salmon Evolution Norway AS has a power supply contract with Statkraft. Due to changes in the

construction timeline and production plan, resulting in secured volume under the contract not

being used for own use and hence sold in the spot market, the contract is no longer considered

as for own use, and therefore measured at fair value. The power hedging contract with

Statkraft is valued to NOK 13.9 million at end of 2022. The fair value is calculated by using

contracted volumes to until 31.12.2023, and calculating net present value of these volumes by

using relevant forward prices in the energy market (adjusted for EURNOK forward prices).

See note for 18 for more information on classes of financial instruments measured at fair value.

Sensitivity analysis of biomass
(NOK thousands) 2022 2021

Change in sales price +1 NOK/kg 2 717   -

Change in sales price -1 NOK/kg -2 717 -

Changes in biomass volume -1% kg -1 914 -

Changes in biomass volume +1% kg 1 914 -

Change in discount rate +1% -550 -

Change in discount rate -1% 560 -

pp://Notes/Disclosure of notes and other explanatory information[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of accounting judgements and estimates[taxonomy=ESEF]+Notes/Disclosure of fair value measurement[taxonomy=ESEF]

Annual report 2022

Extending the ocean potential 76

Note 3 Financial risk and capital management

The Group's financial assets and liabilities include trade and other receivables, trade and other

payables, cash, and borrowings necessary for its operations. The Group's risk management is

carried out by the Group's finance department. The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk,